

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

ş

ANSON-DEAD RIVER LOG DRIVING COMPANY.

Снар. 232

Chapter .232.

An Act authorizing the town of Anson to purchase with the town of Madison in the county of Somerset, the Norridgewock Falls Bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The town of Anson in the county of Somerset is hereby authorized and empowered to raise money by taxation or by temporary loan or loans, to be paid out of money raised by taxation during the year in which they are made; to purchase with the town of Madison the bridge across the Kennebec river between the said towns of Anson and Madison, erected by and belonging to the proprietors of Norridgewock Falls Bridge.

Section 2. Said town of Anson is hereby authorized and empowered to take and purchase with the said town of Madison said bridge and franchise, with all the rights, powers, privileges and appurtenances thereto belonging, on the payment to said proprietors of said bridge such sum therefor as may be mutually agreed upon by said towns and said proprietors; each town to pay such part of such sum, or purchase price, as they shall mutually agree upon; provided, that after such purchase said bridge shall be declared free for public travel and use.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 24, 1903.

Chapter 233.

An Act to amend the charter of Dead River Log Driving Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section seven of chapter two hundred and seventynine of private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty is hereby amended as follows, namely; by striking out the word "Wednesday" in the fourth line thereof and inserting in its place the word "Tuesday," so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 7. The first meeting of said company may be called by any one of the corporators named in this act, by written notice to each member. Annual meetings shall be called by the clerk, on the third Tuesday of February in each year, or at such times as the company may vote, by giving fourteen days' notice. iu some newspaper published in Kennebec or Somerset counties;

Section 7 of chapter 279, private and special laws of 1880, amended.

Day of holding annual meeting, changed.

Anson, town of, authorized to raise money to purchase bridge.

Authorized to purchase bridge, with town of Madison.

--proviso.

378

AUGUSTA TRUST COMPANY-MT, ABRAM CEMETERY COMPANY.

special meetings may be called by order of the directors, with like notice.'

Section 2. Section two of said chapter two hundred and seventy-nine of private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty is hereby amended by striking out the word "five" in the second line of said section and inserting in its place the word 'seven,' so that said section shall read as follows:

'Section 2. The officers of said company shall be a clerk, Number of tleasurer and board of seven directors, all of whom shall be directors increased. chosen by ballot and sworn, and a master driver and such other officers and agents as may be deemed necessary, may be appointed by the directors unless chosen at the annual meeting. The directors shall, at the first meeting, elect one of their number. who shall be president of the company. A majority of the board of directors shall constitute a quorum for doing business. The treasurer shall give bonds to the acceptance of the directors.'

Approved March 24, 1903.

Снар. 234

Section 2 of chapter 279, laws of 1880, amended.

Chapter 234.

An Act to authorize the Augusta Trust Company to increase its capital stock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The Augusta Trust Company is hereby author- Authorized to ized to increase its capital stock from time to time to an amount increase capital stock. not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 24, 1903.

Chapter 235.

An Act to incorporate the Mount Abram Cemetery Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Eben E. Rand, Llewellyn P. Bryant, O. P. Far- Corporators. rington, Walter B. Rand, Charles E. Stowell, Harry M. Swift, their associates, successors and assigns and such other persons as are owners of lots in the cemetery situated at Locke's Mills, __corporate in the town of Greenwood, in the county of Oxford, are hereby name created a corporation by the name of the Mount Abram Cemetery Company.

379